

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

**KENWORTH SALES COMPANY, a
Utah corporation, doing business in the
state of Idaho,**

Plaintiff/Petitioner/Respondent

vs.

**SKINNER TRUCKING, INC., an Idaho
corporation;
JAMES E. SKINNER, an individual; and
DAVID C. SKINNER, an individual;**

Defendants/Appellant

Supreme Court Docket No: 45883

Twin Falls County No. CV42-16-2539

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District of
the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Twin Falls.

Honorable Jon J. Shindurling, Presiding.

Bren E. Mollerup
Benoit, Alexander, Harwood, High & Mollerup, PLLC
126 2nd Ave. North
PO Box 366
Twin Falls, ID 83301
mollerup@benoitlaw.com
Attorney for Kenworth Sales Company

Joe Rockstahl
Rockstahl Law Office, Chtd.
510 Lincoln St.
Twin Falls, ID 83301
service@joerockstahl.com
Attorney for Skinner Trucking, Inc

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	7
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A) THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT EACH PARTY SHALL BEAR ITS OWN COSTS.....	9
1. <u>The Trial Court Improperly Denied Costs and Fees to Defendant Under I.R.C.P. Rule 68</u>	9
2. <u>The Trial Court Properly Granted Costs to Defendant Under I.R.C.P 54(d)</u>	11
3. <u>The Trial Court Improperly Denied Fees Under Idaho Code §12-120(3)</u>	12
4. <u>The Trial Court Improperly Denied Fees Under Idaho Code §12-121</u>	13
B) THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THERE WAS NO COMMERCIAL TRANSACTION BETWEEN THE TWO PARTIES IN THIS LITIGATION ON DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION.....	14
C) THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS FINDING THAT I.R.C.P. 68 DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE PLAINTIFF WAS NOT THE PREVAILING PARTY AND COSTS CANNOT BE AWARDED TO DEFENDANT.....	15
V. ATTORNEY’S FEES ON APPEAL.....	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>BECO Const. Co., Inc. v. J-U-B Engineers Inc.</i> , 149 Idaho 294, 298 (2010).....	7
<i>Dennett v. Kuenzli</i> , 130 Idaho 21, 31, 936 P.2d 219, 229 (Ct. App. 1997).....	14
<i>Evans v. Sawtooth Partners</i> , 111 Idaho 381, 387-88 (Ct. App. 1986).....	10, 16
<i>Garner v. Povey</i> , 151 Idaho 462, 469 (2011).....	8
<i>Great Plains Equipment, Inc., v. Northwest Pipeline Corp.</i> , 136 Idaho 466, 472 (2001).....	12, 14
<i>Hoover v. Hunter</i> , 150 Idaho 658, 664, 249 P.3d 851, 857 (2011).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Jones</i> , 124 Idaho 748, 752, 864 P.2d 194, 198 (Ct. App. 1993).....	15
<i>Lowery v. Board of County Com'rs for Ada County</i> , 115 Idaho 64, 69 (Ct. App. 1988).....	13
<i>Masters v. Dewey</i> , 109 Idaho 576, 580 (Ct. App. 1985).....	10, 11
<i>Mihalka v. Shepard</i> , 145 Idaho 547, 549 (2008).....	8
<i>Odziemek v. Wesely</i> , 102 Idaho 582, 582 (1981).....	10, 16
<i>Simono v. Turner House</i> , 160 Idaho 788, 793, 379 P.3d 1058, 1063 (2016).....	15
<i>Sun Valley Shopping Center, Inc. v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 119 Idaho 87 (1991).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Madsen</i> , 142 Idaho 635, 639 (2006).....	8
<i>Zenner v. Holcomb</i> , 147 Idaho 444, 450 (2009).....	11, 16

STATUTES

Idaho Code Section 12-120.....	7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16
Idaho Code Section 12-121.....	7, 8, 13, 16

RULES

Idaho Appellate Rule 35.....	7, 16
Idaho Appellate Rules 40.....	7, 16

Idaho Appellate Rule 417, 16
Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure 54.....7, 9, 11, 12, 16
Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure 68.....7, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16

RECORD

Clerk’s Record = Vol 1.
